PRELIMINARY LOCAL STORM REPORT...SUMMARY
NATIONAL WEATHER SERVICE ALBANY NY
1228 PM EDT FRI MAY 31 2013

.. TIME. .. ...EVENT... ...CITY LOCATION... ...LAT.LON. ..
..DATE. .. ....MAG. ... . .COUNTY LOCATION..ST.. ...SOURCE....

. .REMARKS. .
0545 PM HATL FAIRFIELD 43.14N 74.91w
05/29/2013 M1.00 INCH HERKIMER NY TRAINED SPOTTER

HAIL COVERED GROUND WITH HAILSTONES UP TO ONE INCH IN

DIAMETER.
0547 PM HATIL FAIRFIELD 43.14N 74.91w
05/29/2013 EO0.88 INCH HERKIMER NY TRAINED SPOTTER

GROUND COVERED IN PEA TO NICKEL HATIL.

0559 PM TSTM WND DMG DOLGEVILLE 43.10N 74.77wW
05/29/2013 HERKIMER NY TRAINED SPOTTER

TREE DOWN ACROSS ROAD AT 36 VAN BUREN STREET

0559 PM TSTM WND DMG MANHEIM CENTER 43.05N 74.79W
05/29/2013 HERKIMER NY TRAINED SPOTTER

WIRES DOWN AT 568 BRONNER ROAD

0602 PM TSTM WND DMG FRANKFORT CENTER 43.05N 75.14wW
05/29/2013 HERKIMER NY TRAINED SPOTTER

WIRES DOWN AND TREE DOWN ON ARGYLE ROAD

0607 PM TSTM WND DMG FRANKFORT 43.04N 75.07wW
05/29/2013 HERKIMER NY TRAINED SPOTTER

WIRES DOWN ON 5TH AVE AT REESE ROAD

0608 PM TSTM WND DMG ILION 43.01IN 75.04w
05/29/2013 HERKIMER NY TRAINED SPOTTER

TREE DOWN ON HOUSE AT 208 EAST RIVER STREET

0612 PM FLASH FLOOD DOLGEVILLE 43.10N 74.77wW
05/29/2013 HERKIMER NY TRAINED SPOTTER

ROUTE 167 AND SNELLS BUSH ROAD FLOODED AND CLOSED



0630 PM
05/29/2013

0647 PM
05/29/2013

0652 PM
05/29/2013

0653 PM
05/29/2013

0657 PM
05/29/2013

0659 PM
05/29/2013

0700 PM
05/29/2013

0700 PM
05/29/2013

0702 PM
05/29/2013

43.10N 74.77wW
TRAINED SPOTTER

FLASH FLOOD DOLGEVILLE

HERKIMER NY

TIME APPROXIMATE. MULTIPLE CULVERTS WASHED OUT AND 4-5
INCHES OF WATER ON MAIN STREET.

TORNADO 1 S SCOTCH BUSH
SCHENECTADY NY

42.84N 74.20W
NWS STORM SURVEY

TORNADO CONFIRMED WITH ROOF DAMAGE...BARN DAMAGE...AND
SEVERAL DOWN TREES

42.81N 74.13W
NWS STORM SURVEY

TORNADO 1 S MARIAVILLE LAKE

SCHENECTADY NY

*** 1 INJ *** EF-2 TORNADO DAMAGE CONFIRMED.

FUNNEL CLOUD ROTTERDAM

SCHENECTADY NY

42.78N
PUBLIC

73.96W

FUNNEL CLOUD REPORTED NEAR INTERSECTION OF ALTAMONT AVE

AND CURRY ROAD

42 .52N 74.59W
NWS STORM SURVEY

TORNADO 4 S SUMMIT

SCHOHARIE NY

EF-1 PRODUCED SIGNIFICANT TREE DAMAGE

42 .89N
PUBLIC

TSTM WND DMG MINAVILLE 74 .22W

MONTGOMERY NY

TREE DOWN ON LANGLEY ROAD BLOCKING THE ENTIRE ROADWAY

TSTM WND DMG COLONIE 42.73N 73.85W
ALBANY NY TRAINED SPOTTER

TWO TREES DOWN

TSTM WND DMG DELANSON 42.75N 74.19W
SCHENECTADY NY NWS EMPLOYEE

*** 1 INJ *** PERSON PULLED OUT OF BARN BY WIND AND
INJURED AT 451 SOUTH SHORE RD.

42.67N 74.31wW
911 CALL CENTER

TSTM WND DMG SCHOHARIE

SCHOHARIE NY

TREES AND WIRES DOWN.



0703 PM
05/29/2013

0705 PM
05/29/2013

0705 PM
05/29/2013

0705 PM
05/29/2013

0707 PM
05/29/2013

0709 PM
05/29/2013

0709 PM
05/29/2013

0710 PM
05/29/2013

0715 PM
05/29/2013

0724 PM
05/29/2013

TSTM WND DMG ROTTERDAM 42.78N 73.95W
SCHENECTADY NY TRAINED SPOTTER

TREE DOWN ON POWER LINES ON VANWORMER ROAD

TSTM WND DMG SCHENECTADY 42 .80N 73.93W
SCHENECTADY NY TRAINED SPOTTER

LARGE TREE DOWN ON WILLOW CREEK AVE

TSTM WND DMG SCHENECTADY 42.80N 73.93W
SCHENECTADY NY TWITTER

TREE DOWN ON POWER LINE ON STATE STREET IN SCHENECTADY
NEAR INTERSECTION OF STATE AND LINDA LANE

TSTM WND DMG SCHENECTADY
SCHENECTADY NY

42.80N 73.93W
NWS EMPLOYEE

3 LARGE TREES DOWN ON BALLTOWN NEAR CONSAUL ROAD

FLASH FLOOD SCOTIA

SCHENECTADY NY

42.83N 73.96W
FIRE DEPT/RESCUE

HEAVY RUNOFE ONTO ROAD...
REPORT INDICATED

NOT MUDSLIDE AS EARLIER

TSTM WND DMG NISKAYUNA 42.82N 73.90W
SCHENECTADY NY PUBLIC

40 FT TREE DOWN ON PINECREST DRIVE

TSTM WND DMG GUILDERLAND 42.70N 73.89W
ALBANY NY AMATEUR RADIO

TWO FOOT DIAMETER TREE ACROSS WILLOW STREET JUST OFF

ROUTE 20

TSTM WND DMG COLONIE 42.73N 73.85W
ALBANY NY TRAINED SPOTTER

RT 9R BETWEEN CORA DRIVE AND ST. AGNES
HIGHWAY...MULTIPLE LARGE TREES UPROOTED..ONE LAYING ON A
HOME. ..SEVERAL LARGE BRANCHES DOWN

TSTM WND GST GLENMONT 42.60N 73.77W

M60 MPH ALBANY NY WEATHERNET6

TSTM WND DMG SCHOHARIE 42.67N T74.31wW
SCHOHARIE NY 911 CALL CENTER

TREES AND WIRES DOWN.



0725 PM
05/29/2013

0728 PM
05/29/2013

0728 PM
05/29/2013

0730 PM
05/29/2013

0740 PM
05/29/2013

0740 PM
05/29/2013

0751 PM
05/29/2013

0757 PM
05/29/2013

0805 PM
05/29/2013

0810 PM
05/29/2013

42.75N 73.75W
TRAINED SPOTTER

TSTM WND DMG LATHAM

ALBANY NY

MULTIPLE TREES DOWN INCLUDING TREE BLOCKING PARK AVENUE

TSTM WND DMG COLONIE 42.73N 73.85W
ALBANY NY PUBLIC

LARGE TREE ON HOUSE

TSTM WND DMG JEFFERSON 42.48N 74.61wW
SCHOHARIE NY 911 CALL CENTER

TREES AND WIRES DOWN.

TSTM WND GST CLIFTON PARK 42.85N 73.81wW

E60 MPH SARATOGA NY NWS EMPLOYEE

TIME APPROXIMATE

FLASH FLOOD HALFMOON 42 .83N T73.72W
SARATOGA NY TRAINED SPOTTER

1.5 OF RAIN IN 20 MINUTES... LOCALIZED FLOODING

TSTM WND DMG BRUNSWICK 42.74N T73.56W
RENSSELAER NY TRAINED SPOTTER

NUMEROUS TREES DOWN

TSTM WND DMG LANESBOROUGH 42 .52N T73.23W
BERKSHIRE MA TRAINED SPOTTER

WIDESPREAD TREES DOWN...WINDS ESTIMATE AT 65 MPH

FLASH FLOOD HERKIMER 43.03N 74.99W
HERKIMER NY EMERGENCY MNGR

ROUTE 28 CLOSED BETWEEN HERKIMER AND MIDDLEVILLE...
MUDSLIDE

42.24N T73.76W
TRAINED SPOTTER

TSTM WND DMG GREENPORT CENTER

COLUMBIA NY

TREES AND WIRES DOWN

42 .25N T73.79W
911 CALL CENTER

TSTM WND DMG HUDSON

COLUMBIA NY

PARTIAL COLLAPSE OF BUILDING AND MULTIPLE TREES DOWN.



0810 PM
05/29/2013

0822 PM
05/29/2013

0825 PM
05/29/2013

0831 PM
05/29/2013

0839 PM
05/29/2013

0843 PM
05/29/2013

0849 PM
05/29/2013

0849 PM
05/29/2013

0852 PM
05/29/2013

0855 PM
05/29/2013

TSTM WND DMG
COLUMBIA

MULTIPLE TREES DOWN.

FLASH FLOOD BENNINGTON

BENNINGTON

SOUTH STREET CLOSED IN BENNINGTON DUE TO

TSTM WND DMG NISKAYUNA

SCHENECTADY

MULTIPLE TREES DOWN ALONG VALLEY

3 NNE ADAMS
BERKSHIRE

FLASH FLOOD

FLASH FLOODING ON CHURCH STREET.
REMOVED BY WATER
FLASH FLOOD NORTH ADAMS
BERKSHIRE

STATE STREET IMPASSIBLE

TSTM WND DMG NEW MARLBOROUGH

BERKSHIRE

MULTIPLE TREES AND WIRES DOWN

TSTM WND DMG NORTH CANAAN

LITCHFIELD

TWO TREES DOWN

TSTM WND DMG NORTH CANAAN

LITCHFIELD

MULTIPLE TREES...WIRES AND LIMBS

TSTM WND DMG PINE PLAINS

DUTCHESS

LARGE TREE ACROSS CARPENTER HILL
83...TIME APPROXIMATE

TSTM WND DMG PINE PLAINS

DUTCHESS

TREES DOWN

GREENPORT CENTER

42.24N T73.76W

NY 911 CALL CENTER
42.87N T73.19W
VT TRAINED SPOTTER
FLOODING
42.82N 73.90W
NY TRAINED SPOTTER
ROAD
42.67N 73.10W
MA AMATEUR RADIO

. .MANHOLE COVERS

42.69N 73.11w
MA AMATEUR RADIO
42 .12N 73.23W
MA TRAINED SPOTTER
42 .03N 73.29W
CT TRAINED SPOTTER
42.03N 73.29W
CT PUBLIC
DOWN
41.98N 73.66W
NY AMATEUR RADIO

ROAD JUST OFF ROUTE

41.98N 73.66W

NY LAW ENFORCEMENT



0857 PM
05/29/2013

0901 PM
05/29/2013

0915 PM
05/29/2013

0915 PM
05/29/2013

0950 PM
05/29/2013

0950 PM
05/29/2013

0950 PM
05/29/2013

1015 PM
05/29/2013

1015 PM
05/29/2013

1015 PM
05/29/2013

42.71N
PUBLIC

FLASH FLOOD WILLTAMSTOWN

BERKSHIRE MA

ROUTE 43 IMPASSABLE DUE TO FLASH FLOODING

TSTM WND DMG ROTTERDAM 42.78N
SCHENECTADY NY PUBLIC

MULTIPLE LARGE TREES AND LIMBS DOWN

FLASH FLOOD BENNINGTON 42 .87N
BENNINGTON VT

FLASH FLOODING ALONG NORTH BRANCH STREET

FLASH FLOOD WEST STOCKBRIDGE 42 .35N
BERKSHIRE MA TRAINED

FLASH FLOODING ALONG CITY STREETS

FLASH FLOOD RAYMERTOWN 42 .81N
RENSSELAER NY TRAINED

MULTIPLE ROADS WASHED OUT DUE TO FLASH FLOODING

73.20W

73.95W

73.19W

LAW ENFORCEMENT

73.37W
SPOTTER

73.54W
SPOTTER

73.48W
SPOTTER

73.54W
SPOTTER

73.42W

FLASH FLOOD PITTSTOWN 42 .84N
RENSSELAER NY TRAINED

MULTIPLE ROADS WASHED OUT

TSTM WND DMG RAYMERTOWN 42 .81N
RENSSELAER NY TRAINED

MULTIPLE TREES DOWN ON HOUSES

TSTM WND DMG SALISBURY 41.98N
LITCHFIELD CT

MULTIPLE TREES AND WIRES DOWN

LIGHTNING TORRINGFORD 41.82N
LITCHFIELD CT

STRUCK A BARN AND CAUSED A BRIEF FIRE

TSTM WND DMG

COLEBROOK
LITCHFIELD

CT

LAW ENFORCEMENT

73.08W
EMERGENCY MNGR

41.99N 73.10wW
TRAINED SPOTTER

TREES DOWN ON BRICKLEMEYER ROAD BLOCKING THE ROAD.



1019 PM FLASH FLOOD NORTH ADAMS 42.69N 73.11w
05/29/2013 BERKSHIRE MA PUBLIC
FLASH FLOODING ALONG MASS AVENUE
1023 PM TSTM WND DMG NORFOLK 41.99N 73.20W
05/29/2013 LITCHFIELD CT LAW ENFORCEMENT
MULTIPLE TREES AND WIRES DOWN
&&

EVENT NUMBER ALY1300114 ALY1300113 ALY1300115 ALY1300120 ALY13001l1l6

ALY1300117
ALY1300122
ALY1300142
ALY1300133
ALY1300157
ALY1300147
ALY1300139
ALY1300148
ALY1300154

$9

ALY1300118
ALY1300169
ALY1300124
ALY1300140
ALY1300128
ALY1300152
ALY1300146
ALY1300141
ALY1300162

ALY1300119
ALY1300123
ALY1300135
ALY1300136
ALY1300129
ALY1300153
ALY1300143
ALY1300149
ALY1300164

ALY1300121
ALY1300166
ALY1300138
ALY1300156
ALY1300171
ALY1300134
ALY1300145
ALY1300160
ALY1300167

ALY1300170
ALY1300168
ALY1300125
ALY1300126
ALY1300132
ALY1300144
ALY1300159
ALY1300150
ALY1300161

ALY1300172
ALY1300155
ALY1300130
ALY1300127
ALY1300131
ALY1300137
ALY1300165
ALY1300151
ALY1300163



